
2584 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1988/23-continued 

AK 
WN 

AK 

WN 
WN 
AK 
AK 
WN 
WN 

WN 

CH 
AK 

AK 

WN 
CH 
AK 
WN 
AK 

Tariff 
Item 
8485.10.00 
8504.40.01 

8506.12.00 
(85.03.000) 
8507.30.00 
8512.20.00 
8518.40 
85.23 
8528.20.09 
8535.90.01 

8536.49.00 

8543.80.29 
8544.51.09) 
8544.59.09) 
87.08 

9013.80.00 
9030.31. 00 
9306.29.01 
9306.30 
9405.10.00) 
9405.20.00 ) 

Description of Goods 
Fully feathering ships propellers 
Battery chargers designed specifically for recharging cells 
for use in artificial limbs 
Duracell mercury SP675H batteries - interchangeable with 
PX675 
Batteries designed specifically for artificial limbs 
Taxi status flags 
12 volt automotive audio amplifiers 
Leaderless blank audio cassettes for dietation machines 
Fidelity CMI4 colour monitors 
Starters for electric motors as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 
Flameproof 
Manual (excluding starters with electromagnetic contactors) 
Control relays whose maximum height does not exceed 60mm 
(this measurement does not include the pin) 
Minato Eprom programmes, gang programmes and eraser uni ts 
Twisted pair data communication cable 

Parts and accessories of motor vehicles falling within 
heading No. 87.01, 87.02, 87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 
EXCLUDING: 
Axle assemblies, viz: Brake drums, Hubs (stud and spoked), 
Brake shoes, Camshafts, Brake spiders, Back plate assembl ies, 
Brake shoe pins, Brake shoe springs, Brake shoe rollers, Bushes, 
Bearing housings, Camshaft brackets, Dust covers, Wheel studs, 
Wheel nuts, Axle nuts and Axle washers 
Adaptor plates to fit Isusu and Cummins engines 
Air dams 
Arm rests 
Automatic transmission oil cooler other than amphibious 
vehicle automatic transmission oil coolers 
Bonded brake shoes 
Brake cables 
Bull bars 
Bumpers, other than plat ing rejects or bare base steel 
bumpers (i.e. not chromed or similarly coated) 
Clutches complete, whether made up or in kit form 
Clutch covers (pressure plate) 
Clutch plates (friction plates, clutch discs) 
Clutch repair or reconditioning kits which include 
any of the following:-
Clutch plate (clutch disc or friction plate) 
Clutch cover (pressure plate) 
Couplings, trailer and truck (other than semi-trailer 
fifth wheel couplings) 

Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits 
Door control systems. air, air-bleed or vacuum operated, viz: 
single/double folding (jacknife), single/double gliders 
Dri veshafts, rear axle only 
Exhaust pipes 
Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers) 
External luggage racks 
Glare stops 
Hubcaps, hub centres, full wheel covers, wheel trims, 
(other than those with the following dimensions 22 1/2" 
(57.15cm) complete with brackets), bends and discs. and wheel 
trim rimbellishers 
Interior trim components of hardboard I cardboard or simi lar 
materials, leather or plastic sheetings, cut to shape 

Melt sheet, cut to shape 
Radiator cores and assemblies 
Safety grills (ie dog guards) for fencing off the front 
seat from the back 

Seat belts 
Steering wheels 
Sunroofs 
Internal sllnvisors and covers including arm and fixing brackets 
Upholsterers materials (such as flock, wadding, batting, 
fluting, linters, padding, foam) cut, moulded or fabricated to 
shape 
Upholsterers textiles, fabrics, leather, or plastic sheetings, 
cut moulded or fabricated to shape 
Wheel balance weights 
Wheel spinners for use on steering wheels 
Wheels of magnesium, aluminium alloys, (Less than 
20" (51cm) in diameter), whether one piece construction 
or composi te 
Towballs 
Passive night vision devices to military specifications 
Masonlite calibrating unit 
Lead shot excluding sizes 7, 8 and 9 
Anrnunition and parts thereof for rifles and handguns 
Halogen lamps 12 volt as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 
702922F 
721558E 

702384H 

721559C 
721321C 
702945E 
702978A 
721540B 
721490B 

721563A 

740590B 
702936F 

702994C 

721478C 
740547C 
702768A 
721560G 
702935H 

No. 110 

Effective 
From To 
6/88 
5/88 

12/87 

5/88 
3/88 
4/88 
5/88 
5/88 
1/88 

6/88 

4/88 
2/88 

5/88 

4/88 
3/88 
4/88 
5/88 
4/88 


