Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effect From	ive To
 8485.10.00	Fully feathering ships propellers	Free	Free	99	702922F	6/88	
8504.40.01	Battery chargers designed specifically for recharging cells for use in artificial limbs	Free	Free	99	721558E	5/88	
8506.12.00 (85.03.000)	Duracell mercury SP675H batteries - interchangeable with PX675	Free	Free	99	702384H	12/87	
8507.30.00	Batteries designed specifically for artificial limbs	Free	Free	99	721559C	5/88	
8512.20.00	Taxi status flags	Free	Free	99	721321C	3/88	
8518.40	12 volt automotive audio amplifiers	Free	Free	99	702945E	4/88	
85.23	Leaderless blank audio cassettes for dietation machines	Free	Free	99	702978A	5/88	
8528.20.09	Fidelity CM14 colour monitors	Free	Free	99	721540B	5/88	
8535.90.01	Starters for electric motors as may be approved; APPROVED: Flameproof	Free	Free	99	721490B	1/88	
8536.49.00	Manual (excluding starters with electromagnetic contactors) Control relays whose maximum height does not exceed 60mm	Free	Free	99	721563A	6/88	
8543.80.29	(this measurement does not include the pin) Minato Eprom programmes, gang programmes and eraser units	Free	Free	99	740590B	4/88	
8544.51.09) 8544.59.09)	Twisted pair data communication cable	Free	Free	99	702936F	2/88	
87.08	Parts and accessories of motor vehicles falling within heading No. 87.01, 87.02, 87.03, 87.04 or 87.05 EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	99	702994C	5/88	
	Axle assemblies, viz: Brake drums, Hubs (stud and spoked), Brake shoes, Camshafts, Brake spiders, Back plate assemblies, Brake shoe pins, Brake shoe springs, Brake shoe rollers, Bushes,						
	Bearing housings, Camshaft brackets, Dust covers, Wheel studs, Wheel nuts, Axle nuts and Axle washers						
	Adaptor plates to fit Isusu and Cummins engines Air dams						
	Arm rests Automatic transmission oil cooler other than amphibious						
	vehicle automatic transmission oil coolers Bonded brake shoes						
	Brake cables Bull bars						
	Bumpers, other than plating rejects or bare base steel bumpers (i.e. not chromed or similarly coated)						
	Clutches complete, whether made up or in kit form						
	Clutch covers (pressure plate) Clutch plates (friction plates, clutch discs)						
	Clutch repair or reconditioning kits which include						
	any of the following:			:			
	Clutch plate (clutch disc or friction plate)						
	Clutch cover (pressure plate)						
	Couplings, trailer and truck (other than semi-trailer						
	fifth wheel couplings)						
	Disc brake pad assemblies and disc pad kits						
	Door control systems, air, air-bleed or vacuum operated, viz:						
	single/double folding (jacknife), single/double gliders Driveshafts, rear axle only						
	Exhaust pipes						
	Exhaust systems (comprising piping and mufflers) External luggage racks						
	Glare stops Hubcaps, hub centres, full wheel covers, wheel trims,						
	(other than those with the following dimensions 22 $1/2^{\circ\circ}$ (57.15cm) complete with brackets), bends and discs, and wheel						
	trim rimbellishers Interior trim components of hardboard, cardboard or similar materials, leather or plastic sheetings, cut to shape						
	Melt sheet, cut to shape Radiator cores and assemblies						
	Safety grills (ie dog guards) for fencing off the front seat from the back						
	Seat belts Steering wheels						
	Sunroofs Internal sunvisors and covers including arm and fixing brackets						
	Upholsterers materials (such as flock, wadding, batting, fluting, linters, padding, foam) cut, moulded or fabricated to shape						
	Upholsterers textiles, fabrics, leather, or plastic sheetings, cut moulded or fabricated to shape						
	Wheel balance weights						
	Wheel spinners for use on steering wheels Wheels of magnesium, aluminium alloys, (Less than 20'' (51cm) in diameter), whether one piece construction						
	or composite Towballs						
9013.80.00	Passive night vision devices to military specifications	Free	Free	99	721478C	4/88	
	Masonlite calibrating unit	Free	Free	99	740547C	3/88	
9030.31.00							
9306.29.01	Lead shot excluding sizes 7, 8 and 9	Free	Free	99	702768A	4/88	
					702768A 721560G 702935H	4/88 5/88 4/88	